
 

 MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2020 
2.30 PM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Peter Gould 
Suzie Morley (Chair) 
John Whitehead 
Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 

 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   MCa/19/36  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 06 JANUARY 2020  
 
To follow 

 

 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
website:  
  
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/ 
 

 

8   MCa/19/37 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

5 - 28 

9   MCa/19/38 DRAFT HRA BUDGET 2020/21  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

29 - 42 

10   MCa/19/39 EYE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

43 - 48 

11   MCa/19/40 FRESSINGFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

49 - 54 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that 
[...]
rector, Corporate 
Resources 
Melissa Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Finance and 
Commissioning & 
Procurement 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB132 

 
DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report contains details of the draft revenue and capital budgets and the Council’s 
strategic financial aim. The purpose of this report is to present the draft General Fund 
Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook.  

1.2 To enable Cabinet Members to consider key aspects of the draft 2020/21 Budgets, 
including Council Tax and make any recommendations to feed into the final Budget 
report in February.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The General Fund Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook is an essential element 
in achieving a balanced budget and sustainable medium-term position. Setting a 
balanced budget for the coming year is a statutory requirement, therefore no other 
options are appropriate in respect of this. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the draft General Fund Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year outlook set 
out in the report be endorsed for recommendation to Council on 27 February 2020, 
subject to further consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2020.  

3.2 That the draft General Fund Budget for 2020/21 is based on an increase to Council 
Tax of 1.66%, which equates to £2.76 per annum (5p per week) for a Band D 
property, to support the Council’s overall financial position, which will be considered 
further at the February Cabinet meeting. 

3.3 That from 1 April 2020 properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished (Class C 
discount) receive a 25% reduction for the first 28 days as set out in section 11. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Council’s General Fund budget before 
the February Cabinet and recommendations to Council. 

 

4. KEY INFORMATION 

Strategic Contex
[...]
 above the 
0.4% threshold, one more year’s growth for 2020/21 only and the legacy payments 
being phased out from 2021/22 year on year with nothing being received in 2023/24. 

8.9 This clearly shows how the NHB has declined from a peak of £2.6m in 2016/17 to 
£1.6m in 2020/21, after the Government announced it would reduce the allocation 
from 6 years to 5 years in 2017/18 and to 4 years in 2018/19, as well as introducing 
a 0.4% growth baseline in 2017/18.  

8.10 For 2020/21, the 0.4% growth for Mid Suffolk means that the first 174 new homes 
built will receive no payment. 

Table 5: New Homes Bonus sums per year  

 

Graph 3: New Homes Bonus Payments – Estimated for 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 

Payments 2010/11 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Year 1 409 409 409 409 409 409

Year 2 452 452 452 452 452

Year 3 334 334 334 334 334

Year 4 521 521 521 521

Year 5 506 506 506 506

Year 6 420 420 420 420

Year 7 247 247 247 247

Year 8 290 290 290 290

Year 9 422 422 422 422

Year 10 653

Year 11

Year 12

Year 13

Total 409 860 1,194 1,714 2,221 2,641 2,028 1,463 1,380 1,612 713 422

Estimated

Page 15



8.11 In calculating the expected level of funding across all sources, the following 
assumptions have been made: 

a) £1.9m use of reserves from 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

b) NHB as per 8.8 and Table 5 above. 

c) No growth in business rates income. 

d) Nothing has been included for forecast Business Rates surplus or deficit 
beyond 2019/20 based on the assumption that the equalisation earmarked 
reserve will accommodate this. 

e) Rural Services Delivery grant will continue beyond 2019/20. 

f) Council Tax 1.66% increase each year from 2020/21 to 2023/24, generating 
on average an incremental additional £109k per annum. 

g) Tax base growth of 1.25% for 2020/21 generating an additional £76k and 1.3% 
per annum from 2021/22, approximately £84k per annum. 

8.12 Table 6 below shows the forecast funding from 20
[...]
the 
first 4 weeks from the date the property became unoccupied and unfurnished and a 
25% discount for 12 months for properties that are uninhabitable. The discount for 
properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished was amended further in 2014 to a 
25% discount for a period of 3 months. 

11.4 The discount was originally introduced in order to minimise the impact of the reduction 
in funding from the Government in respect of Council Tax Reduction i.e. generating 
an income from empty properties would mitigate the need for working age recipients 
in receipt of a Council Tax Reduction to pay a larger proportion of the Council Tax. It 
was also hoped that it would add a financial incentive to encourage empty 
homeowners to bring their properties back into use. 

11.5 The 2014 change was made purely to address some unintended administrative 
issues with the 2013 discount, namely an increase in landlord and tenant disputes. 

11.6 When the original discount was introduced the average void period was around 43 
days. This has now reduced to 28 days for Mid Suffolk. 

11.7 The Council is liable to pay Council Tax on unoccupied/unfurnished properties that 
they own. The cost of this falls on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

Proposal 

11.8 Reduce the discount period from 3 months to 28 days but keep the level of discount 
to 25% awarded to properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished (Class C 
discount). Full Council Tax would be payable after the 28-day discount has expired. 
The uninhabitable discount would remain unchanged at 25% discount for 12 months. 

11.9 This would continue to incentivise occupation of the property and increase the level 
of Council Tax raised. 

11.10 In considering whether a dwelling has been unoccupied and unfurnished for any one 
period, any periods not exceeding six weeks occupied and furnished shall be 
disregarded. 

11.11 For 2018 £571,364 was raised from charging Council Tax on properties that have 
been unoccupied and unfurnished
[...]
 50 50 200 200 200

Community Development Grants 150 189 189 189 189 756 756 756

Total Communities and Public Access 250 551 447 429 429 1,856 0 0 0 0 0 1,856 1,856

Total Leisure Contracts 491 737 150 150 150 1,187 0 0 0 0 0 1,187 1,187

Investment and Commercial Delivery

Former Aldi Site 0 60 0 0 0 60 60 60

Former MSDC Offices (Needham Market) 0 664 0 0 0 664 664 664

Strategic Investment Fund 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gateway14 1,847 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CIFCO - further investment 1,334 8,666 3,834 0 0 12,500 12,500 12,500

Other Corporate Buildings 0 80 70 70 70 290 290 290

Total Investment and Commercial Delivery 6,181 9,470 3,904 70 70 13,514 0 664 0 0 0 12,850 13,514

ICT & Customer

ICT - Hardware / Software costs 0 200 200 200 200 800 800 800

Total Corporate resources 0 200 200 200 200 800 0 0 0 0 800 800

Total General Fund Capital Spend 7,340 12,026 5,376 3,447 1,713 22,561 0 664 0 1,707 0 20,191 22,561

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

COMMITTEE: Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: MCa/19/38 

FROM: Councillor John Whitehead, 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 13 January 
2020 

OFFICER: Katherine Steel, Assistant 
Director, Corporate 
Resources 
Gavin Fisk, Assistant 
Director, Housing  
Melissa Evans, Corporate 
Manager, Finance and 
Commissioning & 
Procurement 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB134 

 
DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND FOUR-YEAR OUTLOOK  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report contains details of the draft revenue and capital budgets and the Council’s 

strategic financial aim. The purpose of this report is to present the draft HRA Budget 
for 2020/21 and four-year outlook.  

1.2 To enable Members to consider key aspects of the 2020/21 HRA Budget, including 
Council House rent levels. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2020/21 and four-year outlook is an 
essential element in achieving a balanced budget and sustainable medium-term 
position, therefore no other options are appropriate in respect of this. 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the draft HRA Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year outlook set out in the 
report be endorsed for recommendation to Council on 27 February 2020, subject to 
further consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2020. 

3.2 That the CPI + 1% increase of 2.7% in Council House rents, equivalent to an average 
rent increase of £2.19 a week be implemented. 

3.3 That garage rents are kept at the same level as 2019/20. 

3.4 That Sheltered Housing Service charges be increased by £2 per week to ensure 
recovery of the actual cost of service. 

3.5 That Sheltered Housing utility charges be increased by 5% (average £0.62 increase 
per week). 

3.6 That the budgeted deficit of £612k be transferred from the HRA Reserves in 2020/21. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



3.7 That in principle, Right to Buy (RTB) receipts should be retained to enable continued 
development and acquisition of new council dwellings. 

3.8 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix B be noted.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

To bring together all the relevant information to enable Cabinet Members to 
review, consider and comment upon the Councils Housing Revenue Account 
budget before the February Cabinet and recommendations to Council. 

 
4      KEY INFORMATION 

HRA Overall Financial and Budget Strategy (short and medium term)  

4.1     The Councils HRA Business Plan presents a positive financial picture over the longer 
term (a thirty-year period as required under the self-financing regime) 

• The Welfare Reform and Work Act allows rents to be increased by CPI (currently 
1.7%) +1% for five years from 2020/21. 

• The removal of the HRA Debt Cap from 29 October 2018 means that local 
authorities can borrow to fund new homes without worrying about breaching this 
cap. Any borrowing will be subject to the Council adhering to the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Cod
[...]
thin the Building Service to reduce travel 
times, save fuel costs and improve service delivery. 

• A review of the Travis Perkins materials contract which has delivered savings and 
efficiencies as well as improvement in customer service. 

• Introduction of the Homes and Housing Strategy (2019-2024) and Homelessness 
Reduction and Rough Sleeping Strategies (2019-2024) 

• Introduction of policies including a Mobility Scooter, Income Management and 
Regulatory Reform Order. 

• Void performance being maintained at an average of 16 days. 

• Introduction of pre-court and pre-eviction panels to reduce levels of debt and 
evictions due to the non-payment of rent. 

• Tenant Board conducted their first Scrutiny review of the repairs service. 

• Housing Conference held for all Housing staff 
 

8 HRA INCOME AND SAVINGS OPPORTUNITIES 
 

8.1 The Councils Homes and Housing Strategy specifically identifies the need for the 
HRA to be as efficient and effective as possible with an ambition to save 1% of our 
budget across the 3 years 2019 – 2022. 
 

8.2 During the past year the Housing Revenue Account has identified and made savings 
to its Revenue budgets including; 

 
• Increasing leaseholder service/management charges by £9k 
• Reduction in ICT project costs of £18k 
• Removal of decorating vouchers for new tenants saving £3k 
• Reducing reserves by £20k previously carried forward to support financial 

inclusion 
• Removal of decorating grants for tenants that have had their home rewired 

saving £5k 
 
8.3 Next year will see a focus on all contracts (more than £50k) to review the terms of 

each of these and to identify savings opportunities, as well as a decision on the long-
term future of Building Services via a joint venture with Flagship Housing. A review of 
the HRA Business Plan will also be undertaken. 

 
8.4 Sheltered housing – to ensure recovery of the actual cost, the 2020/21 service 

charges are to be increased by £2 per week.  Following an increase in prices we are 

Page 33



also proposing a 5% increase in utility charges, which is an average increase of 62p 
per week. 

 
8.5 Garage rents – A project to reduce the number of void garages began during 2019/20. 

Further work will continue in 2020/21 to identify alternative use of long term/unviable 
garage sites.  It is proposed that garage rents are kept at the same level as the current 
year. 
 

8.6 A project was undertaken by Corporate Managers in 2018/19 to identify where 
income could be increased, or savings made, for the next four years. Income 
increases or savings continue to be reflected in the budget and will be monitored 
during the year. 

 
9 RETENTION OF RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 
 
9.1 Right to Buy (RTB) sales for Mid Suffolk were lower than those projected in the 

business plan. In 2018/19 Mid Suffolk sold 12 against an original projection of 35 
sales. 

 
9.2 The money received from RTB sales can only be used as a 30% contribution towards 

the cost of a replacement home. The remaining 70% of the replacement cost must 
be found from other HRA resources. As sales increase, it means that the level of 
match funding required (70%) increases. If the receipts are not spent within the 3-
year period allowed, they must be repaid to Government with 4% above the base rate 
interest added. There has been a recent consultation on Right to Buys, which both 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk contributed to and we are currently awaiting the results of 
this. 
 

10 HRA BUDGET 2020/21 
 
10.1 The table below sets out the HRA budget for 2020/21, based on a 2.7% rent 

increase and highlights the movement from 2019/20. 
 

  
Budget 
2019/20 

Budget  
2020/21 

Movement 
Adverse/ 

(Favourable) 
Comments 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   

Dwelling Rents (14,154) (14,258) (104) 

Although rents have increased by 
2.7% for 2020/21 generating £375k, a 
cost pressure of £267k has resulted 
due to 2019/20 being 53 rent weeks, 
compared to 52 weeks in 2020/21. 
Also delays in antici
[...]
ing the arrangements.  

Depreciation 3,709 3,709 0   

Interest payable 2,912 2,968 56 
Increase due to higher borrowing 
costs 

Revenue Contribution 
to Capital 

2,827 2,604 (223) 
Revised capital programme therefore 
funding required in year is reduced 

Bad Debt Provision 86 89 3 
Minor increase per the business 
model 

     

Deficit for Year 419 612 193   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



10.2 The revised and updated HRA Business Plan is attached at Appendix B, based on 
an annual rent increase of 2.7% in 2020/21 then increasing by CPI +1% from 
2021/22 for four years. It also reflects; 

• HCA and other scheme development costs; 

• Funding to support spend of RTB receipts and capital programme expenditure.  

10.3 HRA Business Plans are currently viable over the 30-year business plan with 
treasury debt forecast to reduce to £27.1m by year 30.  

  
11 HRA CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 

 
11.1    The Capital Programme Summary is attached at Appendix A.  
 
11.2 The engagement of Iceni to work with us to look into development sites for new homes 

has led to a proposed Capital Programme for 2019-2023 of 185 affordable homes 
and 85 shared ownership homes. 
 

11.3 The major areas being developed over the next three years include the site at 
Elmswell, Needham Market and Stowmarket Middle School, and the former Council 
offices in Needham Market. 
 

12 LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 

12.1 Ensuring that the Council makes best use of its resources is what underpins the ability 
to achieve the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan. Specific links are to financially 
sustainable Councils, managing our corporate assets effectively, and property 
investment to generate income. 

13 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

13.1 These are detailed in the report.  
 

14 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are none that apply. 

15 RISK MANAGEMENT 

15.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Significant Risk No. 13 – We may 
be unable to respond in a timely and effective wa
[...]
2 Subject to the implementation of the detailed recommendations contained within the 
Examiner’s Report, it is proposed that Cabinet agree that the Eye Neighbourhood 
Plan proceed to a local referendum. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 A local planning authority may propose to make a decision on a recommendation that 
differs from that set out by the Examiner in their report. If so, it must give its reason 
why and undertake further consultation before issuing a final decision. As 
appropriate, this may require the matter to be re-examined. For the reasons set out 
in section 4 below, this option has been discarded. 

2.2 The recommended option set out below is that Mid Suffolk District Council agree that 
this Neighbourhood Plan proceed to a local referendum. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Eye Town Council be requested to make the necessary modifications to their 
Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the Examiner’s recommendations. 

3.2 That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the above (to be agreed by the 
Corporate Manager for Strategic Planning), this Neighbourhood Plan be advanced 
to a local referendum covering the parish of Eye. 

REASON FOR DECISION  

3.3    To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations under Section 17A of the  
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and to allow the 
Eye Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to a local referendum 

 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the concept of neighbourhood plans. These are 
plans developed by local communities covering the area in which they live and work, 
and provide them with an opportunity to prepare planning policies and allocate land 
to shape the future of their area. Consequently, each plan has its own character.  

4.2 The Eye Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). The key stages 
prior to independent examination ar
[...]
NP-R16-Reps-Response-ReservedMatters.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Eye-NP-R16-Reps-Response-ReservedMatters.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Eye-NP-R16-Reps-Response-ReservedMatters.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Eye-NP-R16-Plan-May19.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Eye-NP-R16-Plan-May19.pdf


MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: MCa/19/40 

FROM: David Burn, Cabinet 
Member for Planning 

 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 13 January 2020 

OFFICER: Robert Hobbs (Corporate 
Manager - Strategic 
Planning) 

 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB178 

 
FRESSINGFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To present the findings of the Independent Examiner’s Report on the content of the 
Fressingfield Neighbourhood Plan Submission Draft document. 

1.2 Subject to the implementation of the detailed recommendations contained within the 
Examiner’s Report, it is proposed that Cabinet agree that the Fressingfield 
Neighbourhood Plan proceed to a local referendum. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 A local planning authority may propose to make a decision on a recommendation that 
differs from that set out by the Examiner in their report. If so, it must give its reason 
why and undertake further consultation before issuing a final decision. As 
appropriate, this may require the matter to be re-examined. For the reasons set out 
in section 4 below, this option has been discarded. 

2.2 The recommended option set out below is that this Mid Suffolk District Council agree 
that this Neighbourhood Plan proceed to a local referendum. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Fressingfield Parish Council be requested to make the necessary 
modifications to their Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the Examiner’s 
recommendations. 

3.2 That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the above (to be agreed by the 
Corporate Manager for Strategic Planning), this Neighbourhood Plan be advanced 
to a local referendum covering the parish of Fressingfield. 

REASON FOR DECISION  

3.3    To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations under Section 17A of the  
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and to allow the 
Fressingfield Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to a local referendum 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the concept of neighbourhood plans. These are 
plans developed by local communities covering the area in which they live and work, 
and provide them with an opportunity to prepare planning policies and allocate land 
to shape the future of their area. Consequently, each plan has its own character.  

4.2 The Fressingfield Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). The key stages 
prior to independent examination are set out below: 

 Area Designation: 5 Feb 2018 
 

 Regulation 14 Pre-submission Consultation: 29 Mar – 17 May 2019 (carried out 
by the Parish Council).   

 

 Regulation 16 Submission Consultation: 5 Aug – 27 Sept 2019 (carried out by the 
District Council). During this period, thirteen written representations were 
received.  
 

A Consultation Statement submitted by the Parish Council / Neighbourhood Plan 
Working Group sets out in more detail how they went about preparing this Plan. 
Officers at the District Council have also assisted the working group during its 
preparation. 

4.3 The Plan has been independently examined by Janet Cheesley BA (Hons) DipTP 
MRTPI, a suitably qualified and experienced person who was independent of the 
plan making process. The examination was conducted via the written representation, 
and through matters of clarification from the Examiner to which the Parish and District 
Council responded. 

4.4 On 28 October 2019, the Examiner issued her Final Report. It concludes that the plan 
“is a
[...]
olk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-
Plan-July19.pdf 

Page 54

https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-R16-Reps.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-R16-Reps.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-Reg16-Reps-Response.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-Reg16-Reps-Response.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-Plan-July19.pdf
https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/Neighbourhood-Planning/Fressingfield-NP-Plan-July19.pdf

	Agenda
	8 MCa/19/37 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21
	9 MCa/19/38 DRAFT HRA BUDGET 2020/21
	HRA Appendix A
	HRA Appendix B

	10 MCa/19/39 EYE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN
	11 MCa/19/40 FRESSINGFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the Frink Room (Elisabeth) 
- Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 13 January 2020 at 2:30pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Peter Gould John Whitehead 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Rachel Eburne 
Keith Welham 

  
Officers: Chief Executive Officer (AC) 

Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (JS) 
Neighbourhood Planning Officer (PB) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Jessica Fleming. 

 
75 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
76 MCA/19/36 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 06 

JANUARY 2020 
 

 The Chair noted that due to the short time frame between meetings a draft of the 
minutes could not be completed before the meeting.  As such the minutes were 
deferred to the next available meeting. 
 

77 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

78 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 There were no questions received from Councillors. 
 
 



 

79 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

80 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

81 MCA/19/37 DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2020/21 
 

 The Draft General Fund Budget 2020/21 was introduced by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance who provided Members with an overview of the budget. This included 
details of the continued investment in CIFCO, proposed increases in council tax 
charges and the draft Capital Programme. Councillor Whitehead praised the work 
undertaken by the finance team in producing the budget and ensuring the narrative 
within in the report provided a full explanation of the figures. 
 
Councillor Whitehead moved the recommendations in the report, which would be 
further considered by Cabinet at the meeting in February 2020 before being 
presented to Full Council. The recommendations were seconded by Councillor 
Morley. 
 
Councillor Whitehead responded to questions from Councillor Eburne including New 
Homes Bonus underspend and plans in place for this money, the provision of 
electric vehicle charging units, and the additional spend on ICT equipment. The 
Chief Executive provided information regarding the work which the Commissioning 
and Procurement, and Communities Teams have undertaken regarding the 
Authorities’ statutory responsibilities with regard to social value, and how this was 
measured. 
 
Councillor Welham enquired if Cabinet Members had seen the full list of budget 
proposals produced by the Green and Liberal Democrat Groups, and what would 
happen to those proposals which were not being taken forward to the Environmental 
strategy group. Councillor Welham gave examples of the work required in promoting 
Stowmarket Town Centre and the provision of electric vehicle charging points. In 
response Councillor Whitehead confirmed that the full list of proposals had been 
shared and considered. Councillor Whitehead agreed that action was needed to 
provide a boost to Stowmarket, and also that initiatives could be brought forward 
with regard to electric vehicle charging points. Councillor Morley confirmed that all 
items on the list of proposals have been passed to Officers to carry out scoping 
exercises and would be returning to Cabinet for Cabinet Members to make a 
decision. Councillor Gould commented on the importance of Officers appraisal of 
proposals before they are presented to Cabinet. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the draft General Fund Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year 



 

outlook set out in the report be endorsed for recommendation to 
Council on 27 February 2020, subject to further consideration at the 
next Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2020. 

 
1.2 That the draft General Fund Budget for 2020/21 is based on an increase 

to Council Tax of 1.66%, which equates to £2.76 per annum (5p per 
week) for a Band D property, to support the Council’s overall financial 
position, which will be considered further at the February Cabinet 
meeting. 

 
1.3 That from 1 April 2020 properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished 

(Class C discount) receive a 25% reduction for the first 28 days as set 
out in section 11 of the report. 

 
Reason for Decision: To bring together all the relevant information to enable 
Cabinet Members to review, consider and comment upon the Council’s General 
Fund budget before the February Cabinet and recommendations to Council. 
 

82 MCA/19/38 DRAFT HRA BUDGET 2020/21 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and provided Members with 
details of the budget proposals laid out in the report. The recommendations were 
moved by Councillor Whitehead and seconded by Councillor Flatman. 
 
Councillor Eburne raised the issue of plans for the site at Elmswell, and expressed 
concerns over the increases in charges for Sheltered Housing and enquired if these 
increases could be spread over a longer period of time. In response the Assistant 
Director for Housing confirmed that the site at Elmswell would be developed in the 
long-term and officers would start to consider options, however a decision had not 
yet been made. With regard to the increased charges for Sheltered Housing it was 
confirmed that a review of service charges would be undertaken to ensure all 
tenants receive value for money. The increased utility charges reflect increased 
costs and is the first increase for 2 years.  It was confirmed that the possibility of 
these increases being spread over the next 2 years could be looked into if Cabinet 
requested. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the draft HRA Budget proposals for 2020/21 and four-year outlook 

set out in the report and detailed below be endorsed for 
recommendation to Council on 27 February 2020, subject to further 
consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2020. 

1.2 That the CPI + 1% increase of 2.7% in Council House rents, equivalent to 
an average rent increase of £2.19 a week be implemented. 

1.3 That garage rents are kept at the same level as 2019/20. 

1.4 That Sheltered Housing Service charges be increased by £2 per week to 



 

ensure recovery of the actual cost of service. 

1.5 That Sheltered Housing utility charges be increased by 5% (average 
£0.62 increase per week). 

1.6 That the budgeted deficit of £612k be transferred from the HRA 
Reserves in 2020/21. 

1.7 That in principle, Right to Buy (RTB) receipts should be retained to 
enable continued development and acquisition of new council 
dwellings. 

1.8 That the revised HRA Business Plan in Appendix B of the report be 
noted. 

Reason for Decision: To bring together all the relevant information to enable 
Cabinet Members to review, consider and comment upon the Councils Housing 
Revenue Account budget before the February Cabinet and recommendations to 
Council. 

 
83 MCA/19/39 EYE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced report MCa/19/39 which provided 

Cabinet Members with an update on the Eye Neighbourhood Plan. It was noted that 
in Paragraph 4.2, the dates detailed in the second bullet point should read 8 Nov – 
20 Dec 2018. Councillor Burn expressed thanks to the Town Council and Officers 
who worked closely together to respond to questions raised during this process.  
 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor Burn. Councillor Gould seconded 
the recommendations and thanked officers for their hard work in the progression of 
the Plan, in particular Paul Bryant, Neighbourhood Planning Officer. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the use of the words ‘made’ and ‘adopted’ within 
the report. The Neighbourhood Planning Officer advised that the regulations require 
use of the word ‘made’, however it was agreed that for the benefit of members of the 
public who may not be familiar with the reports, the word ‘adopted’ was more 
appropriate. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That Eye Town Council be requested to make the necessary 

modifications to their Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the 
Examiner’s recommendations. 

 
1.2 That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the above (to be agreed 

by the Corporate Manager for Strategic Planning), this Neighbourhood 
Plan be advanced to a local referendum covering the parish of Eye. 

 



 

Reason for Decision: To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations under 
Section 17a of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) and to allow the Eye Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to a local 
referendum 
 

84 MCA/19/40 FRESSINGFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the report and advised that the report 
had been prepared on the assumption that the plan would be modified. These 
modifications have now been completed and so therefore recommendation 3.1 was 
now obsolete. Councillor Burn moved recommendation 3.2 and this was seconded 
by Councillor Flatman. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That this Neighbourhood Plan be advanced to a local referendum covering the 
parish of Fressingfield. 
 
Reason for Decision: To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations under 
Section 17A of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as 
amended) and to allow the Fressingfield Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to a local 
referendum.  
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 3.22 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair (and date) 

 


